Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is fiereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to the 

amount of one hundred and four dollars and sixteen cents ($104.16), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Comptroller for the purpose of allowing compensation to 
Albert C. Fach for services rendered while performing duties as Acting Surrogate 

of Richmond County, the Surrogate being disqualified or precluded from acting.

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 

i88 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportion-

ment be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special 

Revenue Bonds to the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the pro-
ceeds whereof to be used by the Mayor for the purpose of printing the manu-

script minutes of the Common Council from February 10, 1784, to May 9, 1831. 

"All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before De-
cember 31, 1916."

[...]

York Charter, the Commissioner of Parks for the Borough of The Bronx, be and 
he is hereby authorized and empowered to enter into a contract, without public let-
ting, for furnishing all labor and material for filling in swamplands in the southerly 
portion of Van Cortlandt Park, at a cost not to exceed seventy-four thousand three 
hundred and forty-one dollars ($74,341), without public letting. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 16, 1917. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor January 30, 1917, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of section 419 of the Greater New 

York Charter, the President of the Borough of Manhattan be and he is hereby 
authorized and empowered to purchase two automobiles, in the open market without 
public letting, at a total cost not to exceed one thousand eight hundred and eighty-
five dollars ($1,885). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen January 16, 1917. 
Received from his Honor the Mayor January 30, 1917, without his approval or 

disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.